INDEX
BEACH TO BISSELL

Genealogy Notebook #5

Note: Documents in this Index are listed in the sequence in which they appear in the notebook. References may include
various spellings of surnames, occasionally within the same document.

Surname(s), First Name

Beach, John

Beard, Philip

Bearden

Beardsley

Beardsley, John, Rev.
Beare, Henry

Bearse, Howland

Beckley, Benjamin, Richard

Beckly, Nathaniel
Beckley, Daniel

Beckwith, Mathew, Mary
Beckwith, Mathew
Beckwith, John

Beckwith, Mathew

Beckwith, Susana
Beckwith

Beckwith, Elizabeth, Mary
Beckwith, Mary

Beckwith, Mathew
Beckwith, Mary

Description

Handwritten reference: Court Records 1690
New London County Court Records, 1684
Excerpt: John Winthrop Jr.’s Medical Journal
Notes re: various Beardsleys, births and deaths
Handwritten notes re: land transactions

New London Records re: shipping

News clips and genealogy data

Genealogy data

Excerpt: Stiles History of Wethersfield
Biographical data

Data re: marriage and kin

Handwritten notes: Joseph, Mary, Mathew
Date re: origin, birth, marriage, death
Information from various sources: Caulkins
“History of New London”, “N E marriages”
Testimony in divorce case of Lt. Samuel Smith
Excerpt: Connecticut Records

Marriage to Elizabeth Dart

Genealogy data on Darts

Copy of Marriage Record

Court Order: Uncas to return three goats to
Mathew Beckwith

Re: reimbursement for indentured servant

Re: Death of William Chapman, son of Carrie P.
Beckwith and Edward G. Chapman
Statements re: Who is father of Mrs. Tinker’s
child

Re: statement by Lt. Smith’s wife/mistress
Genealogy data

Excerpt: John Winthrop’s Medical Journal, 1657

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
1

12 A-C

13 A-D
14
15

16 A-C
17
18

19
20

21

22
22

23 A-C
24



Surname(s), First Name

Beckwith, Mathew
Beckwith

Beckwith, Mathew, Sr.
Beckwith, Mathew, Jr.
Becket, Joseph
Beckwith, Mathew

Bedell, Robert

Bedwell, Samuell, Jr.
Beebe Family

Beebe, John
Beebe, Samuel
Beebe

Beebe

Beamus

Beebe, John
Beebe, Thomas
Beebe, Samuel, John
Beecher

Beebe Family
Beer

Begelo, James
Belcher, Andrew

Belcher, Andrew, Capt.
Belcher, Andrew

Description

Deposition re: boundaries of Saybrook /New London
Portion of correspondence to Cromwell
Accidental death

Uncas complaint re: burned wigwam

Description of house lot by Pattacunke Pond
Peter Collins’ Will, Feb 7, 1855

News article re: Biographical data, burial place
Land transfers

Notes re: debt owed

Granted two acres

Adjudged for thefts

Notes re: land owned

Suffolk Court Records, 1674, theft

Genealogy

Genealogy

Mayflower Passenger List

News article Beebe - Harris

References re: Beebe

Handwritten notes: Beebe marriages

Notes on various Court cases

New London Town Records re: various Beebe
land transactions

Probate Court Records, Vol Il. Pg. 20-21, John’s will
Notes re: Court of Assistance, various cases

Map #156, Boston Post Rd to Niantic River
Various land transactions: Samuel, John, Thomas
Winthrop Papers re: Deposition of James Beamus
Handwritten notes re: J. Beebe and children
Land descriptions of various lots in Groton, 1651
New London Records, 1684 various tracts of land
Correspondence from South North Bridge
Various references

Handwritten notes

James Begelo of Watertown in jail

Reference to part ownership of square sterned
sloop, 1693

And Treasurer, Joseph Whiting credit agreement
Winthrop Letters, 1676, re whaling boat

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
2

Page

25
26
27
27
27
27
28 A-C
29
30 A-B
31
32
33
34
35A-B
36 A-C
37 A-B
38 A-B
38C
39 A-B
40

41
42
43 A-B
44
45
46
47 A-E
48
49-49A
50
51
52
53

54
55
56



Surname(s), First Name

Belcher, Andrew
Belcher, Andrew

Belcher, Jonathan
Belcher, Joseph

Belding, Daniel

Belden, Richard
Belden, Samuel

Belden, Stephen
Belknap, Jeremy

Bell

Bell, Thomas

Bell, John R.

Bell, Thomas
Bellingham
Bellingham, Richard
Bellingham, Gov.
Bellingham, Mr.

Bellomont

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

Description

Miscellaneous handwritten notes

Mentioned in 1686 estate of Abigail Lay

Ltr. For Wait Winthrop, 1674, May 10

Corres: 1674 J. Winthrop re. Belcher and whale boat
Corres: 1713 Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Corres: 1666 Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Corres: Lucy Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop

Map 1714, land transaction

Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, Abigail “Merrifeild”,

child, April 1679

Excerpt: Book: Deerfield, Indians, 1696 captives
Letter, 1993, to Sylvia Higgins re French Mohawks
New England Captives, Belding family

Notes re Belden house lot

Letter of Nathan Hale to the proprietors of

Union School

Court papers re transporting cattle over river
Corres: re Stratford Tories
Excerpt: History of New Hampshire, Indian Culture

Notes: re Indians

Excerpt: History of New Hampshire, 1792

Handwritten notes

Testimony re. Danson’s runaway squaw, 1679/80
Assistant Inspector General poster re: deserters
Suit against Robert Burdett

Mentioned in a letter from Roger Williams
Corres: from J. Winthrop, 1672

Corres: John Winthrop, Jr. to John Leverett
Corres. John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop
Notes re: Winthrop Papers re: Mr. Bellingham
Excerpt Indian Accounts 1699/1700

Corres: March, 1700 re: Woodstock

Corres: April, 1700 re: Rhode Island Sheriff
Excerpt: Winthrop Papers re: Indian War
Letters W. Winthrop/ Earl of Bellomont

Corres: Fitz-John Winthrop to Earl of Bellomont

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
3

Page

S57-57A
58
59

60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68, 68 A-B
69 A-B

70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79 A-B
80
81
82
83
84
85
86A
86B
86C
86D
86 E-F



Surname(s), First Name

Bellomont

Bellows Family
Belton, Joseph
Belton Family
Belton, Jonas
Bemis, James
Bemis, James
Bemont

Bendall, Free Grace

Bennet, Thomas
Bennet Family

Bennet, John

Bennet, Francis
Bennet, John
Bennet, Steven
Bennet, Mary
Bentley, William

Bentley, John, Capt.
Benton, M. B.

Bern, Joseph
Bernard, John
Berry Family

Beswick, George

Description Page
Excerpts: Winthrop Papers re: Indians/beavers 87
Excerpt Winthrop Papers re corres from Bellomont

Re: Tom Clark 88
Corres: J. Winthrop to William Cowper 89
Corres: Fitz John Winthrop to Earl of Bellomont 90
Handwritten notes re: land records 91 A-M
Ledyard Schoolteacher, list of pupils, 1776 92
Handwritten notes re: various Beltons 93 A-L
Groton Tax List, 1783 94
Excerpt: Winthrop Papers re Bemis 95A
Handwritten notes re: Bemis 95 B-I
Handwritten notes re: various Bemonts 96
Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, 1675, re:

lawsuit with Edward Winslow 97
Benedicke, Excerpt from Wylly’s papers 98A
News Clipping and notes re: various Bennets;

genealogy and land transactions 98 B-K
Excerpt: Stonington Town Records; John Bennet

to look after Indian swine 99 A-B
Excerpt: Essex VII, 1904 100
Excerpt: Stonington Records, 1699 101
Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records 102
Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, stealing 103
News clipping re: passenger list, Ship Arabella 104
Genealogy data 104
Excerpt: New London Records 105
Indian History of Webetuck Valley by M.B. Benton 106
Notes re: genealogy 107
Witness to Court Records, 1652, re: drowning 108
Corres: to Mr & Mrs. Berry, 1854 109 A-B
Mr. Berry & Miss Wheeler published, June 1854 109 C-E
Mr. & Mrs. Berry return 109 F
Beaten to death, 1672 110

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
4



Surname(s), First Name

Betts, John
Betts, Abigail
Benny, John
Bevans, Rowland
Bidwell, Sarah
Biddall, Daniel
Bidwell, John

Bidwell Family

Belding, Stephen

Bigeloe, John
Bigelow, John
Bigg, John
Bill Family
Bill, Sarah
Bill Family
Bill, Henry
Bill, Joshua
Bill, Phillip

Bill, Phillip Sergeant

Description

Notes re: marriage to Mary and Will
Handwritten notes and data

Probate Record, 1673

Boston Mariner, genealogy, biographical data
Excerpt: Court of Assistants, May 1692
Excerpt: John Winthrop, Jr’s Medical Journal
Notes re: lawsuit vs. Zachery Seamer

Excerpt: John Winthrop, Jr’s Medical Journal
Genealogy data

Corres: John Winthrop, Sr. to Wait Winthrop
Excerpt: Court Papers, 1683, cattle sold
Excerpt: Winthrop Papers, re: King Philip’s War
Biographical data

Hit on head with axe by Henry Green, 1675
Married Rachel Martin, 1646/47; children
Information re: Jury investigation death
Winthrop letter re: killing of Goodman Biggs
News clipping re: genealogy data

Corres: John Bills to Joshua Bill re: fathers will
Handwritten notes: re: Bill family

Land Records, Genealogy

Bill family

Handwritten notes re: Bill family

House floor plan

History of Bill family and land owned
Handwritten notes re: Bill family

Letter re: Henry Bill or Norwich, 1854

Land description and history

Handwritten notes re: Bill family

Suffolk Court Records, 1679 re: Joshua

Bill & Abigail Pease

Handwritten notes re: Phillip Bill

History of Sergeant Bill, military, tavern keeper

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
5

Page

111A
111 B-C
112
113
114
115
116

117 A-D
118 A-G
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
127
128 A-F
129
130
131 A-R
132
133 A-B
134 A-D
135
136
137 A-C

138
139 A-C
140 A-C



Surname(s), First Name

Bill, Phillip
Bill Family
Bill, Samuel
Bill Family
Bill, Joshua
Bill, Mr.

Billings, William
Billings, Elizabeth
Billings Tavern

Billings Family
Billings, Ann
Billings Family

Billington and wife
Bingham, Hiram
Bingham

Billings

Birchard, Thomas
Bird

Bird, G.

Birkett, John

Description

New London County Court Records, Nov. 1712,
Phillip Bill assaulted by Joseph Avery
Handwritten notes, lists various children

New London Court Records, 1720, re: Samuel
Bill and boat “Swallow”

Laying out of lands in Groton, Nov. 1712, signed

By Samuel Bill and others
Handwritten notes re: land descriptions

Petition for a distinct Parish for a second church

in Groton, Sept 23, 1725

1820 letter, Mr. Woodbridge to Lodowick Gallup

re: Mr. Bill, schoolmaster, whipping children
Excerpt: Winthrop Papers XI|I

Ledyard School Attendance List, 1776
Excerpt: Sewall’s Diary

Handwritten notes: Billings family

Early letters of Maine, 1672

Handwritten notes re: Billings family

Deed of Conveyance, Aug 19, 1711
Written Instrument, Dec. 9, 1743
Conveyance Deed of William Billings, 1704
Excerpt Winthrop papers: re: cows at Billings’
Handwritten notes, 1713

Mayflower passenger list

Re: travels, Inca Empire, 1911
Handwritten notes

Ledyard District, Residents

Handwritten notes

Handwritten notes

Handwritten notes

Winthrop Medial Journal

Deed of Conveyance

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
6

Page

141
142 A-M

143

144
145 A-F

146

147
148
149
150
151 A-D
152
153 A-G
154
155
156
157
158
159
160 A-B
161
162
163
164
165
166
167



Surname(s), First Name

Bishop, James

Bishop Family

Bishop, Nathaniel
Bishop

Bishop, John, Rebeca
Bishop, Ezra

Bissell Family

Description

Letter from James Bishop to Gov. John Winthrop
Aug. 1668, re: Indian accident

Suffolk Court Records, re: Bishop July 1674
News clipping re: Bishops of Norwich and Ipswich
Excerpt, Winthrop Medical Journal re Mrs. Bishop
New London Town Meeting, Feb 1718

Probate Records, re: James Bishop

Excerpt, Winthrop Medical Journal, re James
Bishop, 1673

Court Records re: a shooting in his house
Handwritten notes

Typed notes re: John and Rebeca Bishop

Letter from Gurdon Saltonstall to Selectmen of
Norwich and Groton, including Ezra Bishop
Notes re: genealogy and marriage data

Genealogy data, news clippings re: Bissells

Property of the Indian & Colonial Research Center

P. O. Box 525
Old Mystic, CT 06372
7

Page

168
169 A-B
170
171
172
173

174
175
176
177

178
179 A-D
180



