## **INDEX**

## **BEACH TO BISSELL**

## Genealogy Notebook #5

Note: Documents in this Index are listed in the sequence in which they appear in the notebook. References may include various spellings of surnames, occasionally within the same document.

Surname(s), First Name	<u>Description</u>	<b>Page</b>
Beach, John	Handwritten reference: Court Records 1690	1
Beard, Philip	New London County Court Records, 1684	2
Bearden	Excerpt: John Winthrop Jr.'s Medical Journal	3
Beardsley	Notes re: various Beardsleys, births and deaths	4
Beardsley, John, Rev.	Handwritten notes re: land transactions	5
Beare, Henry	New London Records re: shipping	6
Bearse, Howland	News clips and genealogy data	7
Beckley, Benjamin, Richard	Genealogy data	<b>8A</b>
	<b>Excerpt: Stiles History of Wethersfield</b>	<b>8B</b>
Beckly, Nathaniel	Biographical data	10
Beckley, Daniel	Data re: marriage and kin	9
•	Handwritten notes: Joseph, Mary, Mathew	11
	Date re: origin, birth, marriage, death	12 A-C
	Information from various sources: Caulkins	
	"History of New London", "N E marriages"	13 A-D
Beckwith, Mathew, Mary	Testimony in divorce case of Lt. Samuel Smith	14
Beckwith, Mathew	<b>Excerpt: Connecticut Records</b>	15
Beckwith, John	Marriage to Elizabeth Dart	16 A-C
	Genealogy data on Darts	17
	Copy of Marriage Record	18
Beckwith, Mathew	Court Order: Uncas to return three goats to	
	Mathew Beckwith	19
Beckwith, Susana	Re: reimbursement for indentured servant	20
Beckwith	Re: Death of William Chapman, son of Carrie P.	
	Beckwith and Edward G. Chapman	21
Beckwith, Elizabeth, Mary	Statements re: Who is father of Mrs. Tinker's	
•	child	22
Beckwith, Mary	Re: statement by Lt. Smith's wife/mistress	22
Beckwith, Mathew	Genealogy data	23 A-C
Beckwith, Mary	Excerpt: John Winthrop's Medical Journal, 1657	24

Surname(s), First Name	<b>Description</b>	<u>Page</u>
Beckwith, Mathew	Deposition re: boundaries of Saybrook /New London	25
Beckwith	Portion of correspondence to Cromwell	26
Beckwith, Mathew, Sr.	Accidental death	27
Beckwith, Mathew, Jr.	Uncas complaint re: burned wigwam	27
Becket, Joseph	Description of house lot by Pattacunke Pond	27
Beckwith, Mathew	Peter Collins' Will, Feb 7, 1855	27
,	News article re: Biographical data, burial place	28 A-C
	Land transfers	29
Bedell, Robert	Notes re: debt owed	30 A-B
,	Granted two acres	31
	Adjudged for thefts	32
	Notes re: land owned	33
Bedwell, Samuell, Jr.	Suffolk Court Records, 1674, theft	34
<b>Beebe Family</b>	Genealogy	35 A-B
•	Genealogy	36 A-C
	Mayflower Passenger List	37 A-B
	News article Beebe - Harris	38 A-B
	References re: Beebe	<b>38C</b>
	Handwritten notes: Beebe marriages	39 A-B
	Notes on various Court cases	40
	New London Town Records re: various Beebe	
	land transactions	41
Beebe, John	Probate Court Records, Vol II. Pg. 20-21, John's will	42
Beebe, Samuel	Notes re: Court of Assistance, various cases	43 A-B
Beebe	Map #156, Boston Post Rd to Niantic River	44
Beebe	Various land transactions: Samuel, John, Thomas	45
Beamus	Winthrop Papers re: Deposition of James Beamus	46
Beebe, John	Handwritten notes re: J. Beebe and children	47 A-E
Beebe, Thomas	Land descriptions of various lots in Groton, 1651	48
Beebe, Samuel, John	New London Records, 1684 various tracts of land	49-49A
Beecher	Correspondence from South North Bridge	<b>50</b>
Beebe Family	Various references	51
Beer	Handwritten notes	<b>52</b>
Begelo, James	James Begelo of Watertown in jail	53
Belcher, Andrew	Reference to part ownership of square sterned	
	sloop, 1693	54
Belcher, Andrew, Capt.	And Treasurer, Joseph Whiting credit agreement	55
Belcher, Andrew	Winthrop Letters, 1676, re whaling boat	56

Surname(s), First Name	<b>Description</b>	<u>Page</u>
Belcher, Andrew	Miscellaneous handwritten notes	57-57A
Belcher, Andrew	Mentioned in 1686 estate of Abigail Lay	58
,	Ltr. For Wait Winthrop, 1674, May 10	<b>59</b>
	Corres: 1674 J. Winthrop re. Belcher and whale boat	60
	Corres: 1713 Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	61
	Corres: 1666 Wait Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	<b>62</b>
	Corres: Lucy Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	63
Belcher, Jonathan	Map 1714, land transaction	64
Belcher, Joseph	Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, Abigail "Merrifeild"	•
, <u>-</u>	child, April 1679	65
Belding, Daniel	Excerpt: Book: Deerfield, Indians, 1696 captives	66
G,	Letter, 1993, to Sylvia Higgins re French Mohawks	<b>67</b>
	New England Captives, Belding family	68, 68 A-B
Belden, Richard	Notes re Belden house lot	69 A-B
Belden, Samuel	Letter of Nathan Hale to the proprietors of	
,	Union School	<b>70</b>
Belden, Stephen	Court papers re transporting cattle over river	71
Belknap, Jeremy	Corres: re Stratford Tories	72
•	Excerpt: History of New Hampshire, Indian Culture	73
	Notes: re Indians	74
	Excerpt: History of New Hampshire, 1792	<b>75</b>
Bell	Handwritten notes	<b>76</b>
Bell, Thomas	Testimony re. Danson's runaway squaw, 1679/80	77
Bell, John R.	Assistant Inspector General poster re: deserters	<b>78</b>
Bell, Thomas	Suit against Robert Burdett	79 A-B
Bellingham	Mentioned in a letter from Roger Williams	80
Bellingham, Richard	Corres: from J. Winthrop, 1672	81
Bellingham, Gov.	Corres: John Winthrop, Jr. to John Leverett	82
Bellingham, Mr.	Corres. John Winthrop to Fitz John Winthrop	83
	Notes re: Winthrop Papers re: Mr. Bellingham	84
Bellomont	Excerpt Indian Accounts 1699/1700	85
	Corres: March, 1700 re: Woodstock	86A
	Corres: April, 1700 re: Rhode Island Sheriff	86B
	Excerpt: Winthrop Papers re: Indian War	86C
	Letters W. Winthrop/ Earl of Bellomont	86D
	Corres: Fitz-John Winthrop to Earl of Bellomont	86 E-F

Surname(s), First Name	<u>Description</u>	<b>Page</b>
Bellomont	Excerpts: Winthrop Papers re: Indians/beavers	87
	<b>Excerpt Winthrop Papers re corres from Bellomont</b>	
	Re: Tom Clark	88
	Corres: J. Winthrop to William Cowper	89
	Corres: Fitz John Winthrop to Earl of Bellomont	90
<b>Bellows Family</b>	Handwritten notes re: land records	91 A-M
Belton, Joseph	Ledyard Schoolteacher, list of pupils, 1776	92
<b>Belton Family</b>	Handwritten notes re: various Beltons	93 A-L
Belton, Jonas	Groton Tax List, 1783	94
Bemis, James	Excerpt: Winthrop Papers re Bemis	95A
Bemis, James	Handwritten notes re: Bemis	95 B-I
Bemont	Handwritten notes re: various Bemonts	96
Bendall, Free Grace	Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, 1675, re:	
	lawsuit with Edward Winslow	<b>97</b>
Bennet, Thomas	Benedicke, Excerpt from Wylly's papers	98A
Bennet Family	News Clipping and notes re: various Bennets;	
	genealogy and land transactions	98 B-K
Bennet, John	<b>Excerpt: Stonington Town Records; John Bennet</b>	
	to look after Indian swine	99 A-B
Bennet, Francis	Excerpt: Essex VII, 1904	100
Bennet, John	Excerpt: Stonington Records, 1699	101
Bennet, Steven	Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records	102
Bennet, Mary	Excerpt: Suffolk Court Records, stealing	103
Bentley, William	News clipping re: passenger list, Ship Arabella	104
	Genealogy data	104
Bentley, John, Capt.	<b>Excerpt: New London Records</b>	105
Benton, M. B.	Indian History of Webetuck Valley by M.B. Benton	106
Bern, Joseph	Notes re: genealogy	107
Bernard, John	Witness to Court Records, 1652, re: drowning	108
Berry Family	Corres: to Mr & Mrs. Berry, 1854	109 A-B
-	Mr. Berry & Miss Wheeler published, June 1854	109 C-E
	Mr. & Mrs. Berry return	109 F
Beswick, George	Beaten to death, 1672	110

Surname(s), First Name	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Betts, John	Notes re: marriage to Mary and Will	111A
Betts, Abigail	Handwritten notes and data	111 B-C
Benny, John	Probate Record, 1673	112
Bevans, Rowland	Boston Mariner, genealogy, biographical data	113
Bidwell, Sarah	Excerpt: Court of Assistants, May 1692	114
Biddall, Daniel	Excerpt: John Winthrop, Jr's Medical Journal	115
Bidwell, John	Notes re: lawsuit vs. Zachery Seamer	116
Bidwell Family	Excerpt: John Winthrop, Jr's Medical Journal	117 A-D
	Genealogy data	118 A-G
	Corres: John Winthrop, Sr. to Wait Winthrop	119
Belding, Stephen	Excerpt: Court Papers, 1683, cattle sold	120
Bigeloe, John	Excerpt: Winthrop Papers, re: King Philip's War	121
Bigelow, John	Biographical data	122
Bigg, John	Hit on head with axe by Henry Green, 1675	123
	Married Rachel Martin, 1646/47; children	124
	Information re: Jury investigation death	125
	Winthrop letter re: killing of Goodman Biggs	126
Bill Family	News clipping re: genealogy data	127
	Corres: John Bills to Joshua Bill re: fathers will	127
	Handwritten notes: re: Bill family	128 A-F
	Land Records, Genealogy	129
	Bill family	130
	Handwritten notes re: Bill family	131 A-R
Bill, Sarah	House floor plan	132
Bill Family	History of Bill family and land owned	133 A-B
	Handwritten notes re: Bill family	134 A-D
Bill, Henry	Letter re: Henry Bill or Norwich, 1854	135
Bill, Joshua	Land description and history	136
	Handwritten notes re: Bill family	137 A-C
	Suffolk Court Records, 1679 re: Joshua	
	Bill & Abigail Pease	138
Bill, Phillip	Handwritten notes re: Phillip Bill	139 A-C
Bill, Phillip Sergeant	History of Sergeant Bill, military, tavern keeper	140 A-C

Surname(s), First Name	<b>Description</b>	<b>Page</b>
Bill, Phillip	New London County Court Records, Nov. 1712,	
, .	Phillip Bill assaulted by Joseph Avery	141
Bill Family	Handwritten notes, lists various children	142 A-M
Bill, Samuel	New London Court Records, 1720, re: Samuel	
,	Bill and boat "Swallow"	143
Bill Family	Laying out of lands in Groton, Nov. 1712, signed	
·	By Samuel Bill and others	144
	Handwritten notes re: land descriptions	145 A-F
Bill, Joshua	Petition for a distinct Parish for a second church	
	in Groton, Sept 23, 1725	146
Bill, Mr.	1820 letter, Mr. Woodbridge to Lodowick Gallup	
	re: Mr. Bill, schoolmaster, whipping children	147
Billings, William	Excerpt: Winthrop Papers XII	148
Billings, Elizabeth	Ledyard School Attendance List, 1776	149
Billings Tavern	Excerpt: Sewall's Diary	150
Billings Family	Handwritten notes: Billings family	151 A-D
Billings, Ann	Early letters of Maine, 1672	152
Billings Family	Handwritten notes re: Billings family	153 A-G
	Deed of Conveyance, Aug 19, 1711	154
	Written Instrument, Dec. 9, 1743	155
	Conveyance Deed of William Billings, 1704	156
	Excerpt Winthrop papers: re: cows at Billings'	157
	Handwritten notes, 1713	158
Billington and wife	Mayflower passenger list	159
Bingham, Hiram	Re: travels, Inca Empire, 1911	160 A-B
Bingham	Handwritten notes	161
	Ledyard District, Residents	162
Billings	Handwritten notes	163
Birchard, Thomas	Handwritten notes	164
Bird	Handwritten notes	165
Bird, G.	Winthrop Medial Journal	166
Birkett, John	Deed of Conveyance	167

Surname(s), First Name	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Bishop, James	Letter from James Bishop to Gov. John Winthrop	
	Aug. 1668, re: Indian accident	168
Bishop Family	Suffolk Court Records, re: Bishop July 1674	169 A-B
	News clipping re: Bishops of Norwich and Ipswich	170
	Excerpt, Winthrop Medical Journal re Mrs. Bishop	171
	New London Town Meeting, Feb 1718	172
	Probate Records, re: James Bishop	173
	Excerpt, Winthrop Medical Journal, re James	
	Bishop, 1673	174
Bishop, Nathaniel	Court Records re: a shooting in his house	175
Bishop	Handwritten notes	176
Bishop, John, Rebeca	Typed notes re: John and Rebeca Bishop	177
Bishop, Ezra	Letter from Gurdon Saltonstall to Selectmen of	
	Norwich and Groton, including Ezra Bishop	178
Bissell Family	Notes re: genealogy and marriage data	179 A-D
-	Genealogy data, news clippings re: Bissells	180